

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS  
101 West Colfax Ave, Suite 800  
Denver, CO 80202

Appeal from Judgment of the District Court,  
City and County of Denver  
Civil Action No.: 08CV 9245, Ctrm. 1  
Honorable Michael A. Martinez

**Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee: Joan L.  
Holley**

v.

**Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant: Linda  
C. Huang, M.D.**

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee/Cross-  
Appellant Linda C. Huang, M.D.:

Elizabeth C. Moran, #16119  
David D. Karr, #9791  
Scott S. Nixon, #14244  
Pryor Johnson Carney Karr Nixon, P.C.  
5619 DTC Parkway, Suite 1200  
Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111-3061  
Phone: (303) 773-3500  
Fax: (303) 779-0740  
E-mail: [emoran@pjckn.com](mailto:emoran@pjckn.com)

Case No.: 10CA1187

**APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	ii
I. ISSUES .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Nature of the Case .....	1
B. Relevant Facts .....	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
IV. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Plaintiff’s Brief Violates C.A.R. 28(a)(4) .....	6
B. The Court Properly Limited Subjective Expert Opinions on “Safer” Procedures .....	7
C. The Court Properly Excluded Plaintiff’s Subjective Testimony as to What She Would Have Done If Properly Informed. ....	10
D. Expert Testimony About “Negligent Documentation” Was Properly Excluded .....	12
E. The Court’s Other Evidentiary Rulings Were Well Within its Discretion .....	18
Dr. Pousti’s testimony that Plaintiff’s injuries “would be expected” from a mastopexy. ....	18
Dr. Pousti’s “Scarring” Testimony .....	20
Dr. Pousti’s testimony about whether a reasonable surgeon	

	should advise patient of risk of areolar spreading from mastopexy . . . . .	20
	Dr. Festekjian’s testimony About “reasonable time” to contemplate surgery . . . . .	22
	Limitation of Dr. Baker’s Cross-Examination . . . . .	23
	Admission of Exhibits . . . . .	25
F.	Limiting Use of “Standard of Care” was within the Court’s Discretion . . . . .	27
G.	The Court Properly Declined Certain Juror Questions . . . . .	29
	Question to Dr. Pousti. . . . .	30
	Question to Dr. Festekjian . . . . .	31
H.	There Was No Error in the Jury Instructions . . . . .	32
	Instruction 7. . . . .	33
	Instruction 10. . . . .	34
	Instruction 11 . . . . .	36
	Verdict Forms and Carrying Instructions . . . . .	38
	Theory of the Case Instruction. . . . .	41
	Causation Instruction . . . . .	42
	Foreseeability Instruction . . . . .	43
	Informed Consent Instruction . . . . .	43

Instruction Regarding Substantial/Specific Risks .....	44
Thin-Skull Instruction .....	44
I. The Court Properly Granted Directed Verdict on Certain Damages .....	45
V. CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrews v. Picard</i> , 199 P.3d 6 (Colo.App. 2007). . . . .	45
<i>Antolovich v. Brown Group Retail, Inc.</i> , 183 P.3d 582 (Colo.App.2007) . . . . .	27
<i>Atamian v. Assadzadeh</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6269 (E. D. Penn. 2002) . . . . .	14
<i>Banek v. Thomas</i> , 733 P.2d 1171 (Colo. 1986). . . . .	7
<i>Barnett v. Elite Properties of America, Inc.</i> , __ P.3d __ , 2010 Colo.App. Lexis 689 (May 27, 2010) . . . . .	7
<i>Bennett v. Greeley Gas Co.</i> , 969 P.2d 754 (Colo. App. 1998) . . . . .	11
<i>Biel v. Alcott</i> , 876 P.2d 60 (Colo.App. 1993) . . . . .	7
<i>Bloskas v. Murray</i> , 646 P.2d 907 (Colo. 1982) . . . . .	35, 44
<i>Brown v. Hughes</i> , 30 P.2d 259 (Colo. 1934) . . . . .	37
<i>Castillo v. Coppes-Conway</i> , 148 P.3d 289 (Colo.App. 2006) . . . . .	6, 18, 25
<i>Clements v. Davies</i> , 217 P.3d 912 (Colo.App. 2009) . . . . .	18
<i>Coffee v. Inman</i> , 728 P.2d 376 (Colo.App. 1986) . . . . .	18
<i>Conrad v. Imatani</i> , 724 P.2d 89 (Colo.App. 1986) . . . . .	37
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 903 F. Supp. 953 (D. S.C. 1995) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.-Denver v. Bischoff &amp; Coffman Constr., LLC</i> , 217 P.2d 1262 (Colo. App. 2009) . . . . .	19

<i>Danburg v. Realities, Inc.</i> , 677 P.2d 439 (Colo. App. 1984)	20, 22
<i>Day v. Johnson</i> , 232 P.3d 175 (Colo.App. 2009), <i>cert granted</i> (Colo. June 21, 2010).	36, 37
<i>Denver Tramway Co. v. Owens</i> , 20 Colo. 107, 124, 36 P. 848 (1894)	35
<i>Espander v. Cramer</i> , 903 P.2d 1171 (Colo.App. 1995).	34
<i>Fishman v. Kotts</i> , 179 P.3d 232 (Colo.App. 2007)	32, 44
<i>Golob v. People</i> , 180 P.3d 1006 (Colo. 2008)	12
<i>Gorab v. Zook</i> , 943 P.2d 423 (Colo. 1997)	14
<i>Gray v. Houlton</i> , 671 P.2d 443 (Colo.App. 1983)	12, 45, 46
<i>Grogan v. Taylor</i> , 877 P.2d 1374 (Colo.App. 1993), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 900 P.2d 60 (Colo. 1995)	17
<i>Hamilton v. Hardy</i> , 549 P.2d 1099 (Colo.App. 1976)	11, 39, 40
<i>Hock v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 876 P.2d 1242 (Colo. 1994)	27
<i>Hoffart v. Hodge</i> , 609 N.W.2d 397 (Neb. 2000)	35
<i>Keller v. Koca</i> , 111 P.3d 445 (Colo. 2005)	13, 17
<i>Kovacs v. Freeman</i> , 957 S.W.2d 251 (Ky. 1997)	15
<i>Liscio v. Pinson</i> , 83 P.3d 1149 (Colo.App. 2003)	9
<i>Martin v. Minnard</i> , 862 P.2d 1014 (Colo.App. 1993)	12, 29, 38
<i>Mauldin v. Lowery</i> , 255 P.2d 976 (Colo. 1953).	7

<i>McGraw v. Kerr</i> , 128 P. 870, 874 (Colo. App. 1912) . . . . .	34, 37
<i>Metropolitan Gas Repair Service, Inc., v. Kulik</i> , 621 P.2d 313 (Colo. 1980) . . . . .	13, 17
<i>Patterson v. Van Wiel</i> , 570 P.2d 931 (N.M. App. 1977) . . . . .	15
<i>People v. Zamarripa-Diaz</i> , 187 P.3d 1120 (Colo.App. 2008). . . . . .	29, 30
<i>Rowe v. Kim</i> , 824 A.2d 19 (Del. Super. 2003), <i>aff'd without op.</i> , 832 A.2d 1252 (Del. 2003) . . . . .	15, 17
<i>Schlessman v. Brainard</i> , 92 P.2d 749 (Colo. 1939). . . . .	7
<i>Schultz v. Linden-Alimak, Inc.</i> , 734 P.2d 146 (Colo.App. 1986) . . . . .	16
<i>Smith v. Curran</i> , 472 P.2d 769 (Colo.App. 1970) . . . . .	45
<i>Specht v. Jensen</i> , 853 F.2d 805 (10th Cir.1988) . . . . .	17
<i>Spoor v. Serota</i> , 852 P.2d 1292 (Colo. App. 1992) . . . . .	34
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Peiffer</i> , 955 P.2d 1008 (Colo. 1998). . . . .	44
<i>Stauffer v. Karabin</i> , 492 P.2d 862 (1971) . . . . .	40
<i>Taylor v. Regents of Univ. of Colo.</i> , 179 P.3d 246 (Colo.App. 2007) . . . . .	32
<i>Tricon Kent Co. v. Lafarge North Am., Inc.</i> , 186 P.3d 155 (Colo.App. 2008). . . . . .	32
<i>Wallbank v. Rothenberg</i> , 74 P.3d 413 (Colo.App. 2003) . . . . .	21
<i>Wark v. McClellan</i> , 68 P.3d 574 (Colo. App. 2003). . . . .	8, 10



<i>Wilkerson v. District Court</i> , 925 P.2d 1373 (Colo. 1996) . . . . .	27
<i>Williams v. Boyle</i> , 72 P.3d 392 (Colo.App.2003) . . . . .	45
<i>Williams v. Chrysler Ins. Co.</i> , 928 P.2d 1375 (Colo.App. 1996). . . . .	33

**Rules**

C.A.R. 28(a)(4) . . . . .	5, 6
C.R.C.P. 37(c)(1) . . . . .	19
C.R.C.P. 47(u) . . . . .	29, 30
C.R.C.P. 51 . . . . .	29, 34
C.R.C.P. 51.1(1) . . . . .	32, 44
C.R.C.P. 61 . . . . .	7
C.R.E. 401 . . . . .	8, 9, 11
C.R.E. 402 . . . . .	8, 11
C.R.E. 403 . . . . .	8, 11

**Other Authorities**

CJI 1:16 . . . . .	30
CJI 2:1 . . . . .	41
CJI 3:5 . . . . .	36
CJI 3:6 . . . . .	36

CJI 6:7 .....	44
CJI 9:18 .....	42
CJI 9:20. ....	42
CJI 9:21. ....	43
CJI 15:10 .....	10, 16, 38, 43
CJI 15:11.....	14, 28, 33, 38
CJI 15:12 .....	28, 44
CJI 15:13 .....	40
CJI 15:14 .....	39
CJI 15:15 .....	39
CJI 15:4 .....	36
CJI 15:8 .....	33
